
 
FILE NO._ 080404________________      ORDINANCE NO. ________________ 

 RO#08024 
  SA#24 

Mayor Gavin Newsom, Supervisor Carmen Chu Page 1 of 3 

Office of the Mayor 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Appropriating $593,490,962 of Proceeds from the Sale of Bonds for Capital Improvement 

Projects at the San Francisco International Airport for Fiscal Year 2007-2008.]  

 

Ordinance appropriating $593,490,962 of proceeds from the sale of bonds for capital 

improvement projects at the San Francisco International Airport for Fiscal Year 2007-

2008.  Place total appropriation of $593,490,962 on Controller’s Reserve pending sale of 

the bonds.   

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

 

Section 1.  The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2007-2008. 

 

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund Index Code / 

Project Code 

Subobject Description Amount 

5A-CPF-9CP *AIR5ACPF9CP / 

CACPRJ-01 

80111 – Proceeds from 

Sale of Bonds – Face 

Amount  

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds  

$593,490,962 

Total SOURCES Appropriation   $593,490,962 

 

Section 2.  The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in the Subobject 06700 

Buildings, Structures and Improvement Project, and reflects the projected uses of funding to 

support capital projects at the San Francisco International Airport for Fiscal Year 2007-2008. 

 

 



 

Mayor Gavin Newsom  Page 2 of 3 

Office of the Mayor 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

USES Appropriation 

Fund Index Code / 

Project Code 

Subobject Description Amount 

5A-CPF-9CP AIR046X9CP / 

CAC046-UN4601 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Environmental 

Improvements 

$4,008,806 

     

5A-CPF-9CP AIR047X9CP / 

CAC047-UN4701 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Airfield 

Improvements 

$44,286,461 

     

5A-CPF-9CP AIR048X9CP / 

CAC048-UN4801 

 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Safety & Security 

Improvements 

$12,505,000 

     

5A-CPF-9CP AIR050X9CP / 

CAC050-UN5001 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Airport Support 

Improvements 

$20,784,000 

 

     

5A-CPF-9CP AIR051X9CP / 

CAC051-UN5101 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Employee & Tenant 

Parking 

$1,350,000 

     

5A-CPF-9CP AIR054X9CP / 

CAC054-UN5401 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Groundside 

Improvements 

$19,563,504 



 

Mayor Gavin Newsom  Page 3 of 3 

Office of the Mayor 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund Index Code / 

Project Code 

Subobject Description Amount 

5A-CPF-9CP AIR055X9CP / 

CAC055-UN5501 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Parking 

Improvements 

$22,387,000 

     

5A-CPF-9CP AIR057X9CP / 

CAC057-UN5701 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Terminal 

Improvements 

$369,684,141 

     

5A-CPF-9CP AIR060X9CP / 

CAC060-UN6001 

06700 – Buildings, 

Structures and 

Improvement Projects 

Utility 

Improvements 

$98,922,050 

Total USES Appropriation   $593,490,962 

 

Section 3:  The total appropriation of $593,490,962 is placed on Controller’s Reserve pending 

sale of the bonds. 

FUNDS AVAILABLE 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: EDWARD M. HARRINGTON 

  

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney Controller  

 

By: _____________________ By: ___________________ 

 Deputy City Attorney    Date: 03/24/2008 


