- 1 [Appropriating \$593,490,962 of Proceeds from the Sale of Bonds for Capital Improvement
- 2 Projects at the San Francisco International Airport for Fiscal Year 2007-2008.]

3

- 4 Ordinance appropriating \$593,490,962 of proceeds from the sale of bonds for capital
- 5 improvement projects at the San Francisco International Airport for Fiscal Year 2007-
- 6 2008. Place total appropriation of \$593,490,962 on Controller's Reserve pending sale of
- 7 the bonds.

8

9 Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

10

- 11 Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the
- 12 funding available for Fiscal Year 2007-2008.

13

14

SOURCES Appropriation

15	Fund	Index Code /	Subobject	Description	Amount
16		Project Code			
17	5A-CPF-9CP	*AIR5ACPF9CP /	80111 – Proceeds from	Proceeds from Sale	\$593,490,962
18		CACPRJ-01	Sale of Bonds – Face	of Bonds	
19			Amount	_	
20	Total SOURCES App	\$593,490,962			

21

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in the Subobject 06700

23 Buildings, Structures and Improvement Project, and reflects the projected uses of funding to

support capital projects at the San Francisco International Airport for Fiscal Year 2007-2008.

25

USES Appropriation

1

2	Fund	Index Code /	Subobject	Description	Amount
3		Project Code			
4	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR046X9CP/	06700 – Buildings,	Environmental	\$4,008,806
5		CAC046-UN4601	Structures and	Improvements	
6			Improvement Projects		
7					
8	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR047X9CP/	06700 – Buildings,	Airfield	\$44,286,461
9		CAC047-UN4701	Structures and	Improvements	
10			Improvement Projects		
11					
12	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR048X9CP/	06700 – Buildings,	Safety & Security	\$12,505,000
13		CAC048-UN4801	Structures and	Improvements	
14			Improvement Projects		
15					
16	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR050X9CP/	06700 – Buildings,	Airport Support	\$20,784,000
17		CAC050-UN5001	Structures and	Improvements	
18			Improvement Projects		
19					
20	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR051X9CP/	06700 – Buildings,	Employee & Tenant	\$1,350,000
21		CAC051-UN5101	Structures and	Parking	
22			Improvement Projects		
23					
24	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR054X9CP /	06700 – Buildings,	Groundside	\$19,563,504
25		CAC054-UN5401	Structures and	Improvements	
			Improvement Projects		
	Mayor Gavin New Office of the Mayo				Page 2 of 3

1	Fund	Index Code /	Subobject	Description	Amount	
2		Project Code				
3	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR055X9CP /	06700 – Buildings,	Parking	\$22,387,000	
4		CAC055-UN5501	Structures and	Improvements		
5			Improvement Projects			
6						
7	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR057X9CP /	06700 – Buildings,	Terminal	\$369,684,141	
8		CAC057-UN5701	Structures and	Improvements		
9			Improvement Projects			
10						
11	5A-CPF-9CP	AIR060X9CP/	06700 – Buildings,	Utility	\$98,922,050	
12		CAC060-UN6001	Structures and	Improvements		
13			Improvement Projects	-		
14	Total USES Approp	riation		-	\$593,490,962	
15						
16	Section 3: The total appropriation of \$593,490,962 is placed on Controller's Reserve pending					
17	sale of the bonds					
18	FUNDS AVAILABLE					
19						
20	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		EDWARD I	M. HARRINGTON		
21						
22	DENNIS J. HERF	RERA, City Attorney	Controller			
23						
24	Ву:		Ву:			
25	Deputy Cit	y Attorney	Date: 03/24	/2008		